NHS

Wrightington,
Wigan and Leigh

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance
Wrightington Hospital

Hall Lane

Appley Bridge

Lancashire

WNG6 9EP

Tel: 01257 488271

Email: FOl@wwl.nhs.uk
Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: EIR2019/5187

Date Received: 30" January 2019
Response Due: 27" February 2019

20" February 2019

Dear

INFORMATION REQUEST UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004
We are now pleased to respond to your request under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004
regarding the following questions.

You asked:

Please may | have the following data for my research related to clinical waste in your
organisation:

1. The amount of clinical waste generated from your hospital; classified by every type of
clinical waste in relevant time periods e.g. every day, week or month. Data please for as long
a period as possible — hopefully at least for one full year.

Waste 2018
Streams Jan Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun Jul Aug | Sept | Oct Nov | Dec | Total

HT- 41.09 | 34.44 | 37.75 | 36.77 | 35.92 | 33.43 | 36.30 | 35.23 | 34.20 | 37.21 | 36.46 | 36.66 | 435.45
infectious
healthcare
for

alternative
treatment

HS- 5.72 5.80 5.79 6.04 5.26 4.78 5.28 4.98 5.26 5.25 5.14 5.59 64.89
infectious
healthcare
sharps for
incineration
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Hl-infectious
healthcare
waste for
incineration

1.20

0.93

0.93

0.98

0.58

0.95

0.96

0.89

0.82

0.93

0.92

0.85

10.93

HP-non-
hazardous
healthcare
medicines
for
incineration

0.78

0.59

0.84

0.68

0.65

0.64

0.65

0.78

0.88

0.69

1.13

0.99

9.30

HA-
infectious
healthcare
anatomical
for
incineration

0.28

0.38

0.28

0.31

0.31

0.31

0.33

0.39

0.26

0.25

0.25

0.25

3.61

HY-
hazardous
healthcare
medicines
for
incineration

0.29

0.19

0.26

0.20

0.23

0.19

0.21

0.32

0.37

0.24

0.31

0.25

3.07

HL-non-
hazardous
healthcare
waste

0.08

0.15

0.07

0.05

0.11

0.13

0.14

0.06

0.10

0.15

0.15

0.11

1.30

HG-non-
infectious
healthcare
gypsum
waste for
recovery /
incineration

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.04

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.04

2. The type of treatment used for every kind of clinical waste and how you operate it and
monitor products (gas emission, ash,...).

We do not hold this information

3. The quantity of clinical waste before and after treatment for each type of treatment process.

We do not hold this information




4. The gas emission from the source and the calculation of it in every month for one year.

We do not hold this information

5. Methods used for final disposal, and process for validating / monitoring safe disposal
processes.

Please see attached Policy regarding methods used for final disposal.

Pre-Acceptance Clinical Waste Audits and Dangerous Goods Audits are carried out by an External
Auditor on an annual basis for the Trust to monitor the safe disposal processes.

6. The policy of clinical waste management in your hospital, including monitoring of third party
practice.

Waste Management Policy attached. Please note, this is currently under review following recent
changes made within the Trust.

| trust that this information is helpful to you, however if you are not entirely satisfied with this response
please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department on 01257 488271. If we do
not hear from you within 28 days we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

g

Andrew Foster
Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE:

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act
1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are
doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication,
would require the permission of the copyright holder. You must ensure you gain their permission before
reproducing any third party information.



If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a
complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department,
Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Wrightington Hospital, Hall Lane, Appley Bridge,
Wigan, WN6 9EP

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information
Commissioner for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the
complaints procedure at: The Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane,
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF



