

Information Governance

Wrightington Hospital Hall Lane Appley Bridge Lancashire WN6 9EP

Tel: 01257 488271 Email: FOI@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: EIR2019/5187

Date Received: 30th January 2019 Response Due: 27th February 2019

20th February 2019

Dear

INFORMATION REQUEST UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004

We are now pleased to respond to your request under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 regarding the following questions.

You asked:

Please may I have the following data for my research related to clinical waste in your organisation:

1. The amount of clinical waste generated from your hospital; classified by every type of clinical waste in relevant time periods e.g. every day, week or month. Data please for as long a period as possible – hopefully at least for one full year.

Waste	2018												
Streams	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	Total
HT-	41.09	34.44	37.75	36.77	35.92	33.43	36.30	35.23	34.20	37.21	36.46	36.66	435.45
infectious													
healthcare													
for													
alternative													
treatment													
HS-	5.72	5.80	5.79	6.04	5.26	4.78	5.28	4.98	5.26	5.25	5.14	5.59	64.89
infectious													
healthcare													
sharps for													
incineration													

HI-infectious healthcare waste for incineration	1.20	0.93	0.93	0.98	0.58	0.95	0.96	0.89	0.82	0.93	0.92	0.85	10.93
HP-non- hazardous healthcare medicines for incineration	0.78	0.59	0.84	0.68	0.65	0.64	0.65	0.78	0.88	0.69	1.13	0.99	9.30
HA- infectious healthcare anatomical for incineration	0.28	0.38	0.28	0.31	0.31	0.31	0.33	0.39	0.26	0.25	0.25	0.25	3.61
HY- hazardous healthcare medicines for incineration	0.29	0.19	0.26	0.20	0.23	0.19	0.21	0.32	0.37	0.24	0.31	0.25	3.07
HL-non- hazardous healthcare waste	0.08	0.15	0.07	0.05	0.11	0.13	0.14	0.06	0.10	0.15	0.15	0.11	1.30
HG-non- infectious healthcare gypsum waste for recovery / incineration	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.04

2. The type of treatment used for every kind of clinical waste and how you operate it and monitor products (gas emission, ash,...).

We do not hold this information

3. The quantity of clinical waste before and after treatment for each type of treatment process.

We do not hold this information

4. The gas emission from the source and the calculation of it in every month for one year.

We do not hold this information

5. Methods used for final disposal, and process for validating / monitoring safe disposal processes.

Please see attached Policy regarding methods used for final disposal.

Pre-Acceptance Clinical Waste Audits and Dangerous Goods Audits are carried out by an External Auditor on an annual basis for the Trust to monitor the safe disposal processes.

6. The policy of clinical waste management in your hospital, including monitoring of third party practice.

Waste Management Policy attached. Please note, this is currently under review following recent changes made within the Trust.

I trust that this information is helpful to you, however if you are not entirely satisfied with this response please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department on 01257 488271. If we do not hear from you within 28 days we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

Andrew Foster Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE:

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. You must ensure you gain their permission before reproducing any third party information.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Wrightington Hospital, Hall Lane, Appley Bridge, Wigan, WN6 9EP

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF